and cancellation of the Consideration Shares may involve capital reduction on the part of the

Company and may take longer time for the Company to comply with relevant Bermuda legal

requirements for capital reduction. As such, the Board considers that the Distribution of the

Consideration Shares is in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

The Directors consider that the Settlement Agreement are entered into upon normal commercial

terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Purchaser and the relevant parties and

that the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after the Distribution of the Consideration Shares are summarised as follows:

 (i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after the

Distribution of the

Consideration Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares  Approximate

%
 No. of Shares  Approximate

%

Vendor 129,831,263  4.66%  -  -

Shun Wang

Investments Limited (1)
1,400,000,000  50.24%  1,468,419,047  52.70%

To Wing Tim, Paddy (2) 232,000  0.01%  243,338  0.01%

Other public

Shareholders
1,256,393,258  45.09%  1,317,794,136  47.29%

 2,786,456,521  100.00%  2,786,456,521  100.00%

7

(1) Shun Wang Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Whole Advance Limited. Mr. Zhao Xu Guang,

an executive Director and chairman of the Company, is the ultimate sole holder of the voting

ordinary shares of Whole Advance Limited, which in turn holds the entire issued share capital of

Shun Wang Investments Limited.

(2) Mr. To Wing Tim, Paddy, an independent non-executive Director of the Company, and his spouse,

respectively hold 60,000 Shares and 172,000 Shares. Accordingly, Mr. To Wing Tim, Paddy is

deemed to have interest in 232,000 Shares.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS